506041628 05/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6088343

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM EUGENE ROBERTSON	09/20/2018
MATTHEW ROBERTSON MORIN	09/20/2018
BRYAN ALAN DAVIS	09/20/2018
BRUCE ALEXANDER CARPENTER	09/20/2018
MATTHEW ELLIOTT ARGYLE	09/20/2018
JAMES DAVID MACKIE	09/20/2018
ERIC RICHARD GROVER	09/20/2018
BRANDON ROBERT HICKS	09/20/2018
DAVID PREECE	09/20/2018
MIKKO VALIMAKI	09/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORTEM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	2015 W. GROVE PARKWAY
City:	PLEASANT GROVE
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16137008
Application Number:	62560754

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (443)964-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4439642205
Email: qle@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI THOMAS M. ISAACSON

Address Line 1: 1401 EYE STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

506041628 REEL: 052550 FRAME: 0305

PAIENI

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	157-0015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	QUY LE
SIGNATURE:	/Quy Le/
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2020
Total Attachments: 11	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page1.tif	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page2.tif	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page3.tif	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page4.tif	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page5.tif	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page6.tif	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page7.tif	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page8.tif	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page9.tif	
source=157-0015-Assignment1#page10.tif	

 $source = 157\text{-}0015\text{-}Assignment1\#page11.tif}$

PATENT REEL: 052550 FRAME: 0306

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Adam Eugene ROBERTSON, residing at 1684 N 1500 E, Provo, Utah 84604; Matthew Robertson MORIN, residing at 841 North 530 East, Orem, Utah 84097; Bryan Alan DAVIS, 2794 South Hartford St., Salt Lake City, Utah 84106; Bruce Alexander CARPENTER, residing at 3704 Blackstone Dr. #14, Park City, Utah 84098; Matthew Elliott ARGYLE, residing at 351 Maple Shade Lane, Lindon, Utah 84042; James David MACKIE, residing at 437 S 1740 W, Provo, Utah 84601; Eric Richard GROVER, residing at 203 W Center Street #251, Pleasant Grove, UT 84062; Brandon Robert HICKS, residing at 97 E Seven Iron Court, Saratoga Springs, UT 84045; David PREECE, 247 E. Ama Fille Lane, Elk Ridge, Utah 84651; Mikko VALIMAKI, 863 E. 1000 S., Orem, Utah 84097, hereinafter called the "Assignors," have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "USING RADAR SENSORS FOR COLLISION AVOIDANCE" Attorney Docket No.: 157-0015, for which an application for a patent of the United States filed on September 20, 2018, under Application No.: 16/137,008, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/560,754, filed September 20, 2017; and

WHEREAS, **Fortem Technologies, Inc.**, a corporation having a place of business located at 2015 W. Grove Parkway, Pleasant Grove, Utah 84062, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignors authorize attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Serial No. above, if required.

PATENT REEL: 052550 FRAME: 0307

AND said Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said Assignors, on the date(s) listed below.

Name of Inventor:

Adam Eugene ROBERTSON

Signature of Inventor:

Adam Eugene ROBERTSON

Date:

Witnesses for Inventor

First Witness: Signature / Date

BRUNGY NESSEN

Second Witness: Second Witness: 9/20/18
Signature / Date

LORI ANN PHTMAN

Full Name (printed)

Name of Inventor:

Signature of Inventor:

Date:

Witnesses for Inventor

First Witness:

Signature / Date

Full Name (printed)

Second Witness:

Signature / Date

Full Name (printed)

Name of Inventor:

Signature of Inventor:

Date:

Witnesses for Inventor

First Witness:

Signature / Date

Second Witness:

Signature / Date

Pull Name (printed)

Second Witness:

Full Name (printed)

Name of Inventor:

Signature of Inventor:

Date:

Witnesses for Inventor

First Witness:

Signature / Date

Full Name (printed)

Full Name (printed)

Full Name (printed)

Name of Inventor:	Matthew Ell	iott ARGYLE		
Signature of Inventor:	nettu *	39 /		Constitution (
Date:	4/20/20	,18		manadishipte (
Witnesses for	Inventor		Ω	aladio
First Witness		Signa	ture / Date	12710
Second Witn	ess:	Lovi Ann	Name (printed) W 9/ ature / Date Pilman Name (printed)	n/k

Name of Inventor:	James David MACKIE	
Signature of Inventor:	- Genedicin	
Date:	9-20-18	
Witnesses fo	or Inventor	
First Witnes	s: Signature/Date	ů÷,
Second With	Full Name (printed)	

Name of Inventor:	Eric Richard GROVER
Signature of Inventor:	
Date:	<u>9/20/18</u>
Witnesses f	or Inventor 9/1-
First Witne	ss: Signature / Date
	PROTHER NIELSEN
	Full Name (printed)
Second Wi	tness: Lac July 9/20/18 Signature / Date
	Lovi Ann Ritman
	Full Name (printed)

Altomey Docket No.: 157-0015

Name of Inventor:

Signature of Inventor:

Date:

Witnesses for Inventor

First Witness:

Signature / Date

Full Name (printed)

Second Witness:

Signature / Date

Name of Inventor:

David PREECE

Signature of Inventor:

Part Witnesses for Inventor

First Witness:

Signature Date

Full Name (printed)

Lori Ann Pitman

Full Name (printed)

Name of Inventor:	Mikko VALIMAKI
Signature of Inventor:	+ Clus Johnan
Date:	9/20/2018
Witnesses for I	nventor—III) 9/w/c8
First Witness:	Signature / Date
Second Witnes	Full Name (printed) Full Name (printed) Signature / Date Loi An Pitman Full Name (printed)